

No. 23-0697

---

## In the Supreme Court of Texas

---

THE STATE OF TEXAS; OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL; KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS; THE TEXAS MEDICAL BOARD; AND THE TEXAS HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMISSION,

*Appellants,*

v.

LAZARO LOE, ET AL.,

*Appellees.*

---

On Direct Appeal from the  
201st Judicial District Court, Travis County

---

### APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Tel.: (512) 936-1700  
Fax: (512) 474-2697

LANORA C. PETTIT  
Principal Deputy Solicitor General  
State Bar No. 24115221  
Lanora.Pettit@oag.texas.gov

NATALIE D. THOMPSON  
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for Appellants

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Index of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction .....	1
Reply Regarding Standard of Review .....	2
Argument .....	3
I. Plaintiffs’ Challenges to S.B. 14 Are Not Facially Valid, Let Alone Likely to Succeed.....	3
A. S.B. 14 does not offend the Texas Constitution’s due-course guarantees.....	3
1. Parents do not have a constitutional right to have gender- transitioning procedures performed on their children.....	3
2. Doctors do not have a constitutional right to perform gender-transitioning procedures on children. ....	11
B. S.B. 14 does not offend the Texas Constitution’s equality- under-the-law clauses. ....	15
II. At Minimum, the Court Should Narrow the Injunction.....	19
A. Additional jurisdictional defects doom individual claims.....	19
1. Sovereign immunity and lack of standing bar claims against the State. ....	19
2. Sovereign immunity bars claims against the Attorney General.....	21
3. The physician and organizational plaintiffs have failed to show standing to sue on behalf of their patients or members. ....	21
4. No plaintiff has offered evidence of injury by the prohibition on public funding.....	23
5. No plaintiff established standing to challenge S.B. 14’s ban on surgical procedures.....	24
B. The temporary injunction improperly extends statewide and does not maintain the status quo.....	25
Prayer.....	28
Certificate of Service.....	29
Certificate of Compliance .....	29

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Mexican Am. Legislative Caucus</i> , 647 S.W.3d 681 (Tex. 2022) .....	20
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 645 S.W.3d 276 (Tex. 2022) (orig. proceeding).....	20
<i>Abigail All. for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. von Eschenbach</i> , 495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007) (en banc).....	4
<i>Am. Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 766 F.2d 715 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	27
<i>AT &amp; T Commc'ns of Tex., L.P. v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 186 S.W.3d 517 (Tex. 2006).....	25
<i>Barshop v. Medina Cty. Underground Water Conservation Dist.</i> , 925 S.W.2d 618 (Tex. 1996).....	13
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972) .....	12
<i>Bell v. Low Income Women of Tex.</i> , 95 S.W.3d 253 (Tex. 2002) .....	11, 15, 16, 17
<i>Bethel v. Quilling, Selander, Lownds, Winslett &amp; Moser, P.C.</i> , 595 S.W.3d 651 (Tex. 2020).....	2
<i>Butnaru v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 84 S.W.3d 198 (Tex. 2002) .....	27
<i>In re C.J.C.</i> , 603 S.W.3d 804 (Tex. 2020) (orig. proceeding) .....	7
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	25
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	18
<i>City of El Paso v. Heinrich</i> , 284 S.W.3d 366 (Tex. 2009) .....	21
<i>Clint ISD v. Marquez</i> , 487 S.W.3d 538 (Tex. 2016).....	27

<i>In re Derzapf</i> , 219 S.W.3d 327 (Tex. 2007) (per curiam) (orig. proceeding) .....	6, 7
<i>DSHS v. Crown Distrib. LLC</i> , 647 S.W.3d 648 (Tex. 2022) .....	12, 14
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982) .....	27
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Ala.</i> , 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	5, 15
<i>Farmers Tex. Cnty. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Beasley</i> , 598 S.W.3d 237 (Tex. 2020) .....	2
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993) .....	8
<i>In re Gee</i> , 941 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 2019) (per curiam) .....	24
<i>Gibson v. Collier</i> , 920 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	9
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....	9
<i>Holubec v. Brandenberger</i> , 214 S.W.3d 650 (Tex. App.—Austin 2006, no pet.) .....	25
<i>Klumb v. Hous. Mun. Employees Pension Sys.</i> , 458 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2015) .....	1, 8
<i>Kosilek v. Spencer</i> , 774 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2014) (en banc) .....	9
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004) .....	21-22
<i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 356 (1973) .....	9
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	2, 24
<i>Miller ex rel. Miller v. HCA, Inc.</i> , 118 S.W.3d 758 (Tex. 2003) .....	5, 6
<i>In re Newton</i> , 146 S.W.3d 648 (Tex. 2004) (orig. proceeding) .....	28
<i>Patel v. TDLR</i> , 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015) .....	12, 14, 19, 21, 22

<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus &amp; Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	7
<i>Satterfield v. Crown Cork &amp; Seal Co.</i> , 268 S.W.3d 190 (Tex. App.—Austin 2008, no pet.).....	13
<i>Spring Branch ISD v. Stamos</i> , 695 S.W.2d 556 (Tex. 1985).....	18
<i>In re State</i> , 602 S.W.3d 549 (Tex. 2020).....	9
<i>Tex. Ass’n of Bus. v. Tex. Air Control Bd.</i> , 852 S.W.2d 440 (Tex. 1993).....	2
<i>Tex. Educ. Agency v. Leeper</i> , 893 S.W.2d 432 (Tex. 1994).....	7
<i>Tex. Health Huguley, Inc. v. Jones</i> , 637 S.W.3d 202 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2021, no pet.).....	11
<i>In re Tex. Nat. Res. Conservation Comm’n</i> , 85 S.W.3d 201 (Tex. 2002) (orig. proceeding).....	3
<i>Texas S. Univ. v. Villarreal</i> , 620 S.W.3d 899 (Tex. 2021).....	12
<i>Tigner v. Texas</i> , 310 U.S. 141 (1940).....	1
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	22
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	4, 6, 7
<i>In re Turner</i> , 627 S.W.3d 6 (Tex. 2021).....	20
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	15, 17, 18
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	4, 5
<i>L. W. ex rel. Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023).....	<i>passim</i>

**Constitutional Provision, Statutes and Rules:**

Tex. Const. art. I

§ 3 ..... 17, 18  
§ 3a..... 1, 15, 17, 18  
§ 16 .....13  
§ 19 ..... 3

Tex. Health & Safety Code

§ 161.702(3)(B) .....16  
§ 161.702(3)(C) .....16  
§ 161.703(b)..... 27  
§ 161.703(c)..... 27  
§§ 161.704-.705 ..... 11, 23  
§ 490.001(3)..... 8  
§ 490.001(4) ..... 8  
§ 490.002 ..... 8  
§ 702(1)..... 24  
§ 702(2) ..... 24  
§ 702(4) ..... 24

Tex. Occ. Code § 164.052.....13

Tex. R. Civ. P. 683 ..... 25

Act of May 27, 2023, 88th R.S., ch. 1082 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. 3397..... 8

Tex. S.J. Res. 16, 62nd Leg., R.S., 1971 Tex. Gen. Laws 4129 .....17

**Other Authorities:**

Jamie Reed, *I Thought I was Saving Trans Kids. Now I’m Blowing the Whistle*, The Free Press (Feb. 9, 2023), <https://www.thefp.com/p/i-thought-i-was-saving-trans-kids>..... 7

Christopher F. Rufo, “*They’re Wanting to Play God*”: *A new whistleblower describes the horrors of ‘gender-affirming care’ at Texas Children’s Hospital*, City Journal (May 23, 2023), <https://www.city-journal.org/article/texas-childrens-hospital-whistleblower-speaks-out>..... 7-8

Leor Sapir, *The Deposition of Jack Turban: One of America’s leading gender clinicians proves that he doesn’t understand evidence-based medicine*, City Journal (Nov. 13, 2023), <https://city-journal.org/article/the-deposition-of-jack-turban>..... 8

Emily Yoffe, *“I Felt Bullied”*: *Mother of Child Treated at Transgender Center Speaks Out*, The Free Press (April 3, 2023), <https://www.thefp.com/p/i-felt-bullied-mother-of-child-treated> ..... 7
